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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 8,605,721  82,655,016  108,523,153

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 5,775,496
 2,830,225

 5.2
 8.1

 57,194,236
 25,460,780

 4.8
 7.7

 75,739,676
 32,783,477

 5.1
 7.7

 6.2  5.7  5.8

 108,843  961,450  1,278,624

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 6.2  6.1  6.3

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,713 -8.9  35,520 -0.1  49,113  1.1

 217,743  1,946,180  2,651,534

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-2.1 -1.2

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 37,251
 5,380

 2,255,087

 1.8
 6.6
 0.0

 371,033
 53,330

 19,600,465

 1.8
 4.1
 0.4

 490,436
 69,142

 26,426,684

 1.8
 4.5
 0.4

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip: Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburgh: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers

 15,726
 188,591
 58,016

 128,007
 5,180

 15,777

-6.1
 6.7

 188.7
 42.4
 76.8
 91.1

 133,898
 1,817,715

 685,246
 1,224,327

 41,472
 124,442

-2.7
 3.5

 194.2
 73.1
 52.6
 54.5

 184,088
 2,374,713

 761,368
 1,518,761

 54,738
 168,017

-1.5
 3.7

 145.6
 65.6
 47.5
 48.5

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SEPTEMBER 2007 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, I. Hamilton-Williams 
September passenger traffic grew 6.2%, led
by 8.2% international to 5.2% domestic
growth. Passenger flights rose in line with
passengers, up 8% for international to 5.8%
for domestic service. It is no surprise that
JFK led the region in passenger growth, up
12% on 12% more flight activity. Regional
freight continues soft, down (5.1%).
Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 411,297  5,061,685 27.0  23.9Total

-5.1

 23.5  4,027,100

 84,039
 21,300
 3,504

 742,508
 189,408
 29,534

 992,497
 247,173
 38,954

 5.8
 8.1
 6.1

 5.7
 8.4
 1.8

 18,601  159,354  224,239 22.9  16.9  19.8

 85,963
 131,780

-6.0
-4.6

 788,550
 1,157,630

-2.4
-1.9

 1,072,185
 1,579,349

-2.1
-0.5

 858,051
 632,248
 533,547
 160,732

 0.1
 3.7
 7.8
-2.8

 8,315,446
 5,813,619
 4,562,826
 1,400,828

 0.6
 5.5

 14.0
-5.0

 10,889,843
 7,695,523
 6,096,782
 1,892,625

 0.3
 5.0

 15.6
-4.6

 5.9
 8.7
 0.4

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 29-NOV-07 03:41 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  248,742  8.3  2,235,270  0.2  2,929,395 -0.2
 1,140,166  5.9  10,518,122  13.3  13,979,285  14.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  35,502 -1.3  320,395  8.3  431,136  9.4



CONTINENTAL
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
COMAIR, INC.
AMERICAN EAGLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
DELTA SHUTTLE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
AIR CANADA
AMERICA WEST
LUFTHANSA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA

Airline Name

 14,974,372
 14,735,348
 10,300,136
 7,601,692
 4,144,367
 3,786,744
 2,723,919
 2,586,855
 2,586,646
 1,625,977

 0
 1,274,123
 1,081,729

 0
 0
 0

 950,228
 0

 917,770
 758,758

Domestic

 6,732,573
 625,715

 3,917,262
 2,836,648

 505,367
 17,383
 22,742
 59,658
 9,395

 318,537
 1,655,865

 0
 0

 1,037,152
 984,581
 974,151

 0
 949,056

 0
 0

Intl

 21,706,945
 15,361,063
 14,217,398
 10,438,340

 4,649,734
 3,804,127
 2,746,661
 2,646,513
 2,596,041
 1,944,514
 1,655,865
 1,274,123
 1,081,729
 1,037,152

 984,581
 974,151
 950,228
 949,056
 917,770
 758,758

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 20.0
 34.2
 47.3
 56.9
 61.2
 64.7
 67.2
 69.6
 72.0
 73.8
 75.3
 76.5
 77.5
 78.5
 79.4
 80.3
 81.2
 82.0
 82.9
 83.6

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
CONTINENTAL
KOREAN
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA CARGO
ASIANA
DELTA
KALITTA AIR LLC
JAPAN AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
EVA
CATHAY PACIFIC
EL AL
ALITALIA
LUFTHANSA

Airline Name

 664,837
 186,563
 165,706
 130,932

 88,378
 71,332
 68,975
 68,228
 67,995
 67,267
 51,375
 50,449
 48,906
 48,154
 46,968
 45,450
 44,381
 38,409
 37,824
 37,393

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2007Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1315.8 97

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1336.3  27
International Passenger Service

 330.1  76

Freighter Service

 16.4  23

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1545.1

 185.2

 25

 70

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

343.5 122@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1659.3 219

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 75,739,676

 2,359,610

 4,583,925

 2,248,370

 1,230,528

 19,654,313

 2,706,731

Passengers

 1,072,185

 1,290

 34,658

 63,747

 8,254

 901,601

 569,800

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  2004 Jun  2004 
 34%Business
 66%Personal

 84%Local Origin & Destination
 16%Connecting

 52%Male
 48%Female

39Average Age
 $97,400Average Household Income

 17%

 11%

 33%
 14%
 10%
 3%
 3%
 5%

 24%

Passenger Demographic data:

 22%
 26%
 7%
 8%

 28%

Access: residents (adds > 100%) Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF29-NOV-07 03:41 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 25.1
 32.1
 38.4
 43.3
 46.6
 49.3
 51.9
 54.5
 57.1
 59.6
 61.5
 63.4
 65.3
 67.1
 68.9
 70.6
 72.3
 73.7
 75.1
 76.5

Scheduled
Commuter

 761.6
 574.7

 20
 7

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 131.0
 152.1
 47.0

 9
 64
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 6.3
 1.9
 8.2

 6
 4

 13

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1191.3
 124.5

 68
 29

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 10
 5
 3

 19
 10
 61
 13
 1

 88.0
 6.1

 10.8
 32.9
 13.8

 168.9
 22.0
 1.0

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan
Other NY City
Long Island
Westchester
Other NY State
Connecticut
New Jersey

Transit

 8%AirTrain


