The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

September 2007

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Doug Wilson John Cuneo Ingrid Hamilton-Williams

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

September passenger traffic grew 6.2%, led by 8.2% international to 5.2% domestic growth. Passenger flights rose in line with passengers, up 8% for international to 5.8% for domestic service. It is no surprise that JFK led the region in passenger growth, up 12% on 12% more flight activity. Regional freight continues soft, down (5.1%).

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ SEPTEMBER 2007 TRAFFIC REPORT

Pagion	Month		Year-to-da	te	12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	5,775,496	5.2	57,194,236	4.8	75,739,676	5.1
International Air Carrier	2,830,225	8.1	25,460,780	7.7	32,783,477	7.7
Total Revenue Passengers	8,605,721	6.2	82,655,016	5.7	108,523,153	5.8
Non Revenue Passengers	248,742	8.3	2,235,270	0.2	2,929,395	-0.2
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,140,166	5.9	10,518,122	13.3	13,979,285	14.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	84,039	5.8	742,508	5.7	992,497	5.9
International Air Carrier	21,300	8.1	189,408	8.4	247,173	8.7
General Aviation	3,504	6.1	29,534	1.8	38,954	0.4
Total	108,843	6.2	961,450	6.1	1,278,624	6.3
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,713	-8.9	35,520	-0.1	49,113	1.1
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	35,502	-1.3	320,395	8.3	431,136	9.4
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	85,963	-6.0	788,550	-2.4	1,072,185	-2.1
International	131,780	-4.6	1,157,630	-1.9	1,579,349	-0.5
Total	217,743	-5.1	1,946,180	-2.1	2,651,534	-1.2
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	18,601	22.9	159,354	16.9	224,239	19.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	858,051	0.1	8,315,446	0.6	10,889,843	0.3
Taxis Dispatched	632,248	3.7	5,813,619	5.5	7,695,523	5.0
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	533,547	7.8	4,562,826	14.0	6,096,782	15.6
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	160,732	-2.8	1,400,828	-5.0	1,892,625	-4.6
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	37,251	1.8	371,033	1.8	490,436	1.8
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	5,380	6.6	53,330	4.1	69,142	4.5
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,255,087	0.0	19,600,465	0.4	26,426,684	0.4
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	15,726	-6.1	133,898	-2.7	184,088	-1.5
Macarthur, Islip: Total Passengers	188,591	6.7	1,817,715	3.5	2,374,713	3.7
Stewart, Newburgh: Total Passengers	58,016	188.7	685,246	194.2	761,368	145.6
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	128,007	42.4	1,224,327	73.1	1,518,761	65.6
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements	5,180	76.8	41,472	52.6	54,738	47.5
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers	15,777	91.1	124,442	54.5	168,017	48.5
Total	411,297	23.5	4,027,100	27.0	5,061,685	23.9
i Ulai	411,297	23.3	4,027,100	21.0	3,001,003	23.8

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2007

Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline N	lame	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	14,974,372	6,732,573	21,706,945	20.0	1	FEDERA	L EXPRESS	664,837	25.1
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	14,735,348	625,715	15,361,063	34.2	2	UNITED	PARCEL	186,563	32.1
3	AMERICAN	10,300,136	3,917,262	14,217,398	47.3	3	AMERIC	AN	165,706	38.4
4	DELTA	7,601,692	2,836,648	10,438,340	56.9	4	CONTIN	ENTAL	130,932	43.3
5	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E	4,144,367	505,367	4,649,734	61.2	5	KOREAN	1	88,378	46.6
6	UNITED	3,786,744	17,383	3,804,127	64.7	6	CHINA A	IRLINES (CAL	71,332	49.3
7	US AIRWAYS	2,723,919	22,742	2,746,661	67.2	7	BRITISH	AIRWAYS	68,975	51.9
8	NORTHWEST	2,586,855	59,658	2,646,513	69.6	8	LUFTHA	NSA CARGO	68,228	54.5
9	COMAIR, INC.	2,586,646	9,395	2,596,041	72.0	9	ASIANA		67,995	57.1
10	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,625,977	318,537	1,944,514	73.8	10	DELTA		67,267	59.6
11	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,655,865	1,655,865	75.3	11	KALITTA	A AIR LLC	51,375	61.5
12	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,274,123	0	1,274,123	76.5	12	JAPAN A	AIRLINES	50,449	63.4
13	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,081,729	0	1,081,729	77.5	13	VIRGIN A	ATLANTIC	48,906	65.3
14	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,037,152	1,037,152	78.5	14	AIR FRA	NCE	48,154	67.1
15	AIR FRANCE	0	984,581	984,581	79.4	15	ASTAR A	AIR/DHL.	46,968	68.9
16	AIR CANADA	0	974,151	974,151	80.3	16	EVA		45,450	70.6
17	AMERICA WEST	950,228	0	950,228	81.2	17	CATHAY	PACIFIC	44,381	72.3
18	LUFTHANSA	0	949,056	949,056	82.0	18	EL AL		38,409	73.7
19	SPIRIT AIRLINES	917,770	0	917,770	82.9	19	ALITALI	A	37,824	75.1
20	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA	758,758	0	758,758	83.6	20	LUFTHA	NSA	37,393	76.5
	Passengers & Frei	 	•	Passer	nger De	mogı	aphic d	ata:	Survey from May 2004 - Jun 200	
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Busine	ee		34%	Local Origin & I		84%
DOM	ESTIC	75,739,676	1,072,185				66%	_	Destination	16%
CAN	ADA	2,359,610	1,290	Person	aı			Connecting		
CAR	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	4,583,925	34,658	Male			52%	Average Age	h a l al l la a a a a	39
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,248,370	63,747	Female	residents	/adda	48%	Average House		\$97,400
MEX		1,230,528	8,254		car:parkin	•	17%	Manhattan	enger Residence	33%
				1	car:drop of	-	28%	Other NY City		14%
	NSATLANTIC	19,654,313	901,601		ar service		22%	Long Island		10%
TRA	NSPACIFIC	2,706,731	569,800	Taxi se	rvice		26%	Westchester		3%
				Rental (Car service	Э	7%	Other NY State)	3%
				Airport I	Bus		8%	Connecticut		5%
				AirTrair	1		8%	New Jersey		24%
				Transit			11%	,		,,
OAG schedules: airlines serving Region				OA	\G sch	nedules:	Nonstop Dest	tinations		
Dom	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)	Airlines	Domesti	c nonsto	p cities	s served	Fli	ghts (daily)	Cities
S	scheduled	761.6	20		vice Provid				1191.3	68
c	Commuter	574.7	7	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional A	irlines	124.5	29
	@Sub	o-Total 1336.3	27					@Sub-Total	1315.8	97
Inter	national Passenger Service			Internati	onal nons	stop ci	ties serve	ed		
Scheduled: USA Flag 131.0		9	Jet se	Jet service provided						
8	Scheduled: Foreign Flag	152.1	64	_	nada				88.0	10
	Commuter: USA Flag	47.0	3	Cer	ntral Ameri	ica Les	s Mexico		6.1	5
	@Sub	- Total 330.1	76		xico				10.8	3
Freig	hter Service			Car	ribean and	d Berm	uda		32.9	19
	II Cargo: USA Flag	6.3	6	Sou	ıth Americ	a			13.8	10
	II Cargo: Foreign Flag	1.9	4	Trai	nsatlantic				168.9	61
	Scheduled Passenger: Foreign Fla		13	Trai	nspacific				22.0	13
		- Total 16.4	23	Ser	vice exclu	sively b	oy regional	airlines: Canada	1.0	1
								@Sub-Total	343.5	122
	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	1545.1	25	Total nu	mber of c	ities h	aving non	stop services	1659.3	219
@Fo	reign Airlines(Un-duplicated)	185.2	70				.	•		